
f. 

... 
• 

• 
W-6 

fUBI,IC U1ILITlm OOOOSSIO?l OF 'IHE SlA'i'E OF CALlFOR.~A 

CoPY7°· Orig. and eopy 
to Executive Direotor 

--~-

RWImION NO. Y-}}14 

_______ Director 

lVAWA'lION & CO}!PLIA.liCE DIVISION 
BRANGH/swrIOO: Water Utilities 
DA'i'E: "!a¥ 7. 1996 

Numerical File 
Alphabetical File 

---- Accounting Officer 

RESOLUTION ----------
LINDALE WATER OO}WANY (LWC). ORDm AUTHORIZIUG A 
GDITRAL RA'i'E niCREASE PRODUCING $16.712 OR 11.7~ 
ADDITIONAL lIDIDWE. 

L'r.'C, by draft advice letter furnished to the Water Utilities Branch (Franch) on 
Septeober 26, 1%, requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-/\ 
and Section 454 of the Public Utilities (pu) Code to increase rates for water 
service by $25,614 or 17 .~. Ut'C estimates that 1996 gross revenues of 

• 
$142,278 at present rates 'liould increase to about $I68,}42 at proposed rates 
and the rate of return on rate base would increase fron a 2.1 ~ to 11 .46!t. L'r.'C 
serves about 162 metered and 1,060 flat rate cust<Yf..£l'S in it.s service area 
located near the city of Porterville. ~are Coun~. 

• 

The present rates became effective on September 2, 1933 p..trsuant to Resolution 
No. W-3\1} ."hieh authorized an offset increase for ~roll. The last general 
rate increase became effective on Y~eh 17 J \~1 p.1Tsu...:mt to Resolution No. W-
280t. 

'i'he Branch made an independent analysis of L\rr.'C's surrnary of earning3. Appendix 
A ~hCMS LWC's and the Branch's estimates of the tJU!!illaJ'y of earnin~ at present. 
requested and adopted rates for test year 1%. Appendix A shalls differences 
in operating expenses. 

'.l'he differences in estimates of operating expenses are in j:Urchased po.ler. 
materials and supplies, contract work, temporary office help, payroll and 
payroll taxes. 

L\'C's estimte of pJ.rchased paler for test year \986 is $39,872 versus the 
Branch's estimate of $37,400. The difference is due to t.he Branchls lCNer 
estimate of water cOTlS1.l!lption for flat rate customers. L'tt'Gls estim.te is based 
on recorded consumption data for the year 1935. 'l'he Branch's estimate is 
based on an aver~ of recorded data for 1984 and 1985. The Branch. notes that 
1984 recorded consumption was hi~er than t.he past several years and believes 

-1-



" 

• 

• 

• 

that its esthr.~.''\te. ~ich is ba...~d on an ave raga of 1994 and 1% recorded dat.a, 
more olose~ coincides with the historical cons\option pattern of L\U's flat 
rate customers. 

The difference if tne estioates of naterials and supplies is ~ue to different 
methods of esUmting. IMC's estin."lte of $1,0\9 is based on recorded data for 
1%. 'i"ne Branch's estimate of $540 is based on the aver~ of recorded 
expenses for three years, 198} thr<;a.lf}l 1935. adjusted for inflation using non­
labor escalation factors frond reasonable by the Research Branch of the 
Evaluation and Compliance Divlsi6n (WD). L\,C's recorded mterials and 
suppl ies have varied Sijglificantly over the lest several years. For this 
reason, the Branch believes its use of three years data provides a more 
reliable estimte than ViC's, which is based on one year. 

The Branch's estimate of contract .... ork is $1.840 CO!!lrru-ed to L\W's estimate of 
$2.7}1. The difference results from the Branch's three-year aoortization of 
nonrecurring expenses related to major rerolrs on a large vater main (pipe) 
which broke. The three-year amrtization periOd relates to the three-year rate 
case C"jcle for water utilities. IMCls estimate assumes that this expense will 
be recovered in one year. The Branch's ar:J)rtization of this nonrecurring 
expense over the rate case cycle is consistent vith past Commission decisions 
in this area. 

L\,C in its estimte of operating expenses included an ruoount of $755 for 
tenporary office help. The Branch believes that this expense is already 
included as part of the n€"" position for partr-time help, which is addressed 
below in the discussion on ~roll estimates. 

'fhe Branchls estimate of p3yrol1 is l(7..rer than L'r.'C's. For its 19% estimte, 
two increased total 1935 recorded ~r()11 for existing positions by 1o.-t and 
added a n€"fl position for part-time help at $1,8CX> per year. The Branch 
estimted 1996 JX1Yroll by escalating total recorded 1% p3yfoll by 3.n and 
adding the n€"A' position at S1.8CX> per year. 'The Branch believes that a 1Qt 
salary increase is excessive at this time of 10'1i inflation. 'i'he percen~ 
increase used by the Branch was found reasonable by });D's Research Branch. 'The 
Branch believes the cost related to the new part-tine position proposed by LWG 
for 1 % is reasonable and that the {!<)Si tion is necessary as a back up for the 
operation of the utility should present personnel be sick or wish t~ take 
vacation. 

'Ihe Branchls estimte of ~ro11 taxes is l<Ner than L\'C's because of the 
Branch's lweI' payroll estimaws. 

L\'G's SlEr.ary of earnil'\g3 submitted vith its rate increase request ShCMS a rate 
of return on rate base of 11.46;t. reDls Financial Branch has reviEr.ed LWCls 
capi talization and has recocmended a rate of return of 11.01-. 

DiG was informed abrut the Eranch's differing vie''' on operating expenses and 
rate of return and has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates. 

A notice of the pro{'OSed in'Jrease vas mailed to each customer on 
December 14. 1936. Three letters of protest vere received. All vere 

-2-



... 

• 

• 

• 

c~laint.s about the rate increase. One of the letters alsO. eomplained about 
inadequate water pressure. Til() Branch has drafted a letter of reply to all 
cust.<lroers vho have vritwn to the ('.omission about· the requested rate in¢rease 
(A~ndix E). It explains the C<>~lsslonls action and yill be nailed after 
this resolution is siE1led. 

The Branch oonducted a field invest1~tion of U'C's service area and plant 
facilities in Februg,ry. 1936. Plant facilities inspected were in gOOd 
condition. Water pressures taken at different pOints in the system yere vithin 
the limits specified. in the (,~lss1onls General Order Uo. 10}, Rules Governing 
Water service. Acrordlng to the Mare COunty Departoont of Health Services 
there are no current Yat-s>l' quality problems. 

The percent increase to LWei s flat and metered cust«rers is approXimtely 
equal to the overall inCrease of 11 .?i. The monthly bill for a typical flat 
rate customer will increase from $8.65 to $9.68 or $1.0}. Ulels metered rate 
structure conforos to the Commission's model rate structure of a service 
charge, a 300 cubic foot first blOck and an inverted tail block. For a typical 
metered custooor, the monthly bill will increase froo $8.50 to $9.56 or $1.06. 
A comparison of present and Branch recOrTlended rates is shcr.m in Appendix C. 

The Branch recifJOOnds that the ~ission authorize an increase of $16,712 or 
11.7~ which would increase estirrated annual revenue from $142,728 at present 
rates to $159,440 at recoonended rates contained in Appendix B. This increase 
provides for an 11 .of, rate of return on rate base. 

The Con:tmssionts opinion, after investi&ltion by the Branch is that: 

a. The Branchls recormended Surinary of Dlrning> (Appendix A) is reasonable and 
should be adopted. 

b. £he rates rec<XIiilended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should 
be authorized. 

c. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branchls recor.!l!lendations 
are reasonable and shoold be adopted. 

The Coumission finds that the present ratea J are for the future, unjust and 
unrea.sonable and the increased rates, hereby authorized, are justified. 

IT IS RESOLVID that: 

1 • Authori ty is gr--anted under Public Utili ties Cexle SectiOn 454 for 
Lindale Water Compa1\)' tQ file an advice letter incorporating the Sumrrary of 
Eai'ningJ and the revised rate schedules attached to this resolution as 
Appendices A and B, respectively, and concurrently to canCel the presently 
effective rate Schedules Nos. 1 and 2R. Such filing shall comply with General 
Order 96-A. 

2. 
filing. 

The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of 

-}-



. • 

. " 

• 

• 

This Resolution is effeotive tod~. 
.'1'-6 

I certify that this resolutIon vas adopted by the Publio Utilities C~ission 
at its rel}llar ceeting on )/& 7, 1936. 'i'he following Cocnlsslor.era . 
approved it: . 

DONALD VIAL . 
pres1dent 

VICTOR CALVO 
PRISCILLA C. GREW 
FREOERICK R. DUDA 
STANLEY W. HULETT 

Commissioners 

-4-

, ~ ~ : .. ' .. 

. '\' ) ! -.-

Aoting ~e~ti~e DireotOr 
,.. "t 

" ! ! ' ., 

./' 
/ 



• • 

APPDIDIX A 

• LINDAltE YATlR oeupANi' 

~.AR'i OF EARNINGJ 
(Estimted Year 1$66) 

Utility ~~irnated : Branch futlrrateil • • • • 
: Present : Requested I Present : Requested: Adopted : 

Item : Rates Rates Rates Ra.tes • Rates • • • 

~rating Revenue 
.etered Revenue $ 28,285 $ 32,615 $ 28,285 $ 32,615 $ 31,600 
Flat Rate Revenue 112,645 1}3,927 112,643 133,927 126,040 
Other Revenue 1,OCO 1,8CX> 1 ,OCO 1,00) 1 ,8)) 

Total Revenues 142,728 168,}42 142,728 168,342 159,440 

Operati~ EXpenses 
Purchased PO'ier }9l5l2 }9,872 }7 , 400 37,400 31,400 
Materials and Supplies 1,019 1,019 540 540 540 
Contract Work 2,731 2,731 1,840 1,840 1,840 
Tenporary Off. Help 755 755 0 0 0 
Pa8roll 47,600 47,6(X) 44.750 44,750 44,750 
Office Supplies 4,993 4,993 4.99} 4.993 4,99} 

• Insurance 1,267 1,267 1,267 1,267 1,267 
Employee Benefits 2,850 2,850 2,850 2,850 2,850 
General Expense 5,69:> 5,690 5.69) 5,690 5,69) 
Vehicle Expense 2,864 2,864 2,864 2,864 2,864 
Office Rental '.9<X} ',9CX> '.900 3J~ 3,900 

Total Expenses 113.541 11',541 105.094 1 <AS ,094 105,094 

Depreciation 15.107 15,107 15,107 15,107 15.1(fl 
Payroll Tax 3,7}5 3.735 3.530 3.530 3,530 
Property IJ.'ax 4,661 4.661 4,661 4,661 4.661 
Taxes on Income 460 3 1060 1.200 '.739 2,885 

Tot~ Deductions 137,504 140,104- 130,672 13},131 132,271 

Net Reverrue 5,225 28,238 12,056 35.211 27 ,163 

Average Rate Base 
685,100 Average Plant 685,180 685,100 685.180 685,100 

Avg. Depr. Res. 146,090 146,® 146,oc.x> 146,090 146,® 
Net Plant 539 J 090 539,® 539,<00 539,® 539,® 

Less: Advances 282,034 282,094 282,094 282,094 282,094 
Contriwtions 12.969 12,969 12,969 12,969 12~969 

Plus: Working Cash 191 197 191 197 197 
¥.atls. & Supplies 2,120 2,120 2,120 2,120 2J 120 

-• Rate Base 246,344 246.344 246,344 246,}44 246,344 
Rate of Return 2.12% 11.46~ 4.9.t 14.3;t 11.Oi 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILI'i'Y 

APPDIDIX B 
Page 1 

Schedulo No. , 

GDfER'L KErffiID smv ICE 

Applicable to all metered \iater service. 

TrnRI'l'ORY 

Tract No. 264, and Vicinity, located approxinately one mile vest of 
Porterville, Tulare Count,y. 

RA'lffl 

Quantity Rates: 
Per Kater 
Per JI.onth 

First 300 cu.ft., per 100cu.ft.............. $ .2} (II) 
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.............. .34 ( ) 

Service Charge: 

For S/8 x 314-inch rnet~r ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3]4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For }-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 

$ 4.45 
5.00 
7.00 
9.50 

11.90 
22.30 
30.30 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge, Yhich 
is applicable to all metered service and to which is to be 
added t.he monthly charge computed at the ~ti ty Rates. 

(I) 
• I • I 
I 

I 
t 
t 

(I) 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILI'lt 

APPDIDIX B 
Page 2 

Schedule No. 2R 

RlSIDDZTIAL FLAT RATE smYlCE 

Applicable to all flat residential vater service. 

TrnRITORY 

'l'ract No. 264, and vicinity, located apIroximtely one mile yest of 
Portervi He, 'iUlare County. 

RATtS 

For a sing}e-fandly residential unit 
including premises not exceeding 
10,(X)() sq. ft. in area ••••••••••••••••••••• 

a. For each additional single-family 
residential unit on the same prenises 
and served from the same connection ••• 

b. For each 100 sq.ft. of premises in 
excess of 10,000 sq.ft •••••••••••••••• 

SPreIAL OONDITHltS 

Per Service Connection 
Per Jl40nth 

$ 9.68 

0.06 

(1) 
I 
1 
I 

I 
• • , 
• I 
I 

(I) 

1. 'l"ne aoove flat rates apply to service connections not larger than one-inch 
in diameter. 

2. All service not covered by the aoove classifications shall be :furnished on 
a metered basis. 

3. For service covered by the above classif~cations if the utility elect.s I a 
meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule No. 1 t General 
Metered Service. 



• 

• 

• 

Quanti ty Rates 

APpnIDIX 0 
~e \ 

C<»~ARl00N OF RATES 

J-lE1'rnID srnv ICE 

Per Keter Per Month. 
=-----:-~..--Present Ra~ RecO!Tle~ed Rates 

First 300 cu. ft. t per 100 cu.ft ..... 
Over 3<X> cu.ft •• per \00 cu.ft ••••• 

Service Charge 

FOr 5/8 x 3/4-inch neter •••••••••••• 
FOr 3/4-1nch meter •••••••••••• 
For 1-inch meter •••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••• 
For 2-inch oeter ••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter ••••••••••• 
For 4-inch meter ••••••••••• 

$ 0.20 
0.30 

$ 4.00 
4.40 
6.00 
8.00 

10.65 
19.95 
27.15 

'!'he Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge. which 
is applicable to all ootered service and to which is to be 
added the monthly charge COOlp.lted at the ~ti ty Rates. 

$ 0.2~ 
0.34 

A COJlparison of typical metered residential monthly cust<>oer bi Us at present • 
and Branch's tec<>c:ITlended rates for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter is shO'.n bel<T!If: 

Usage 
100 cu.ft. 

o 
3 
5 

10 
25 
50 

Present 
Bills 

$ 4.00 
4.60 
5.20 
6.70 

11.20 
18.70 

RecCX!Dended 
Bills 

$ 4.45 
5.14 
5.82 
7.52 

12.62 
21.12 

Amount 
Increase 

$ 0.45 
0.54 
0.62 
0.82 
1.42 
2.42 

Percent 
Increase 

11.2 
11.7 

.11.9 
12.2 
12.7 
12.9 



. . 

. . 

• 

• 

• 

Flat Rate Service 

--, 

APPDIDIX 0 
Pa8e2 

Per Service Conneotion 
Per I'lOOth . 

Present Recommerided 
Rates Rates 

Fora single-fanlly 
residential urndt, inoiudlng 
premises not exceeding to,OX) 
sq.ft. in area ••••••••••••••••• $8.65 

For each additional single­
family residential unit on the 
same premises and served from 
the Sar:::le conneotion •••••••••••• 6.70 

For each tOO Sq.ft. of premises 
in excess of to.<XX> sq.ft...... 0.05 0.06 

Amount 
Increase 

$1.0J 

.30 

.01 

Percent 
Increase 

20.0 



• • 

• 

• 

• 

APPmDIX D 
l'a8e 1 

Name of Co!!iJ'Gl\V2 
Federal Tax Rate: 

Lindale Wat.er Coro}Xll'lY 
15.()~. 18.o.t 

State Tax Rate: 9.6'/; 
Local Franchise ~ Rate: 0.0 
Business License: 0.0 
Uncollectible Rates: 0.0 

E:q:oenses Test 

1. Purchased Yater 
2. Purchased POWer 

-Total ~ater Production Ocf 

Squthern California Edison COClpany 
'lota! Cost 
k'A'h 
Effecti 'fe Schedule SCE PA-1 

$/k'ft"o Used 

,. Payroll 

and SCE G3-1 

Operation and Y.aintenance 
Office Salaries 

'lotal 

4. Payroll Taxes 
FICA 
UCI 
roTA 

Total 

5. Ad Valorem TaXes 
Tax Rate 
Assessed Value 
Tot.al '.i'axes 

Service COnnections 
1. Flat Rate Connections 

Lot size 10.<XX> sq.ft. or less 
lot sizes over 10.<XX> sq.ft. 
JlJOre than one unit on lot 

Total Services 

None 

$}7.400 
4~3.49} 
3/_13/e6 
3/13/86 
0.08248 

$11.310 
33,440 
44.750 

$},204 
182 
144 

3.530 

0.Ot003 
$464,710 
$ 4.661 

l.'umber 
871 
189 

19 
1.060 



, , 

• • 

• 

• 

• 

2. AdZPted Metered Services 
5 6 i J!4-1nch --
Jl4 

1 
1-1/2 

2 
3 
4 
6 

Total 

APPEIDIX D 
l'age2 

:}. r.etered Yater Sales Used to DesiWl Rates 
Railge Cot Usaga Cot 

Block 1 

Block 2 

O-J 

> :} 
5,724 

54,778 

60,502 

90 
o 

r;1 
7 
7 
1 
o 
o 

162 

• . 1936 • . 
:Line: • Ado,Eted Rates · No. : Item • (X;W FI'i'* · 

1. Operating Revenues $'59,440 $159,440 

2. Operating Expenses 105,094 105.094 
3. 'l'axes Other 'rhan Inoome 8,191 8,191 
4. Tax Depreciation 15.107 15,107 
5. Interest 
6. state I nco:oo Tax 2~885 

7. SUbtotal Deduction 129,J92 132,271 

8. state 'raxable InCO!!:le . 30,048 
9. state Inoome Tax (9.6!t) 2.835 

10. Federal Taxable Income 27,163 
11. Federal Income Tax (15;t, 18~) 4,IJ9 

• • 
• • 

* The utility has acctm11ated a surplus of urused ITC credit 
($32.214, as of 12/85) and estilMtes that its actual IRS 
tax bill will be zero in 1~. The utility has propOSed 
that no federal t.ax be included in rates for ratemaking. 
Since this is to the benefit of the ratewer, the Branch, 
has no objection. Ordinarily, the $4,139 in FIT. adjuSted 
for a percen~ of the all<Nable Ire credits. wOUld be 
included for ratemaking. 



• • 

• 
APPIiIDIX E 

TO ALL PARl'IE3 lMO HAVE \'RI'nD{ TO THE C«JJ«SSION RffiARDING '1'HE ~l JOO A 
1~ RATE INmEASE Fi LINDALE WATffi <X»a>A.1ftz 

Dear Customer: 

After considering all the factors presented. the Cor:nt~sion has authorized 
Lindale "'ater ConfOI\Y (IMe) a general rate increase of 11 • 7~. The major 
factors affeoting th~ rate increase ar~ InflatiO'-l and increased operating 
expenses associated vith higher electrio pqier bills for ~pingva~r; 
payroll, office supplies and system naintenance. The bi-monthly bill for the 
typical :flat rate customer viII in¢rease :froJ'l $17.}O to $t9.}6 or $2.QS. The 
ave~ netefoo custooer vill se~ an increase in the bi-nonthly btll froo 
$17.00 to $19.12 or $2.12. 

Three letters protesting the IDaglitude of the- rate increase Yete received by 
the Commission. (he of these letters alSO oomplained aboot inadequate vater 
pressure. The COOnlssion staff conducted a field investilYltiOn of u.l(:'s 
service area and plant facilities and found their plant facilities yere in good 
condition. Also, vater pressure readi~ taken at different pOints in the 
system were within the limits speci:fied in the COmmission's General Order No. 
10J, Rules Governing Water Service. 

I:f anyone wishes :further details on the rate increase, please feel free to 
contact Richard Finnstron at (213) 620-2588. 

• Very truly yours. 

• 

"''rnLE'i FRANKLIN, Chief 
Water Utilities ~anch 


